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2015 LEGISLATIVE SCORECARD2015 LEGISLATIVE SCORECARD  

Thank you for allowing us to share our North Dakota 2015 legislative session NDFA Action scorecard with you!  As 
you will see, we selected bills which NDFA believed were of great interest to the family and had the ability to affect 
our families and the legacy we leave to our children. 
  
While a legislative scorecard should be pretty straight forward, there are some instances where a vote does not tell 
the whole story. Legislators may vote differently on various versions of a bill and/or different amendments in commit-
tee. The scorecard only reflects votes on final passage. 
  
On the scorecard, you will see the 2015 bill number with a title. You will find a brief summary of each bill on the fol-
lowing page; a more detailed description of the bill, is available at NDFA.org under “Legislative Watch 2015” or by 
calling our office).  The colors indicate whether their final vote on the passage of the bill was in support of NDFA 
Action’s position.   Please see the key for further explanation of the symbols. 
 
In addition, we are furnishing an addendum containing a scorecard to compare years 2011, 2013, and 2015.  
 
This legislative session, we advocated for Christian family values at the capitol throughout the session.  We met with 
representatives, stayed up-to-date on legislation, and spoke for all of you who support what we do.  It is only through 
your prayers and support that we can continue to speak for you at the capitol. 
  
We hope this is a useful resource to you as you review legislators in your legislative district or those of interest to 
you.  
 
If you have any questions or comments, please feel free to call or email. 
  
North Dakota Family Alliance Action is a 501 (c) 4 aligned with North Dakota Family Alliance.  The work done by 

NDFA Action is critical to the NDFA mission. Contributions are not tax-deductible.  If you wish to talk to us about 

making a donation to our 501 (c) 4, please contact us. 

3220 18th St S 

Suite 8  

Fargo, ND 58104 

(701) 364-0676 

admin@ndfa.org 

NDFA.org 



 

ABOUT THE 2015 BILLS 

SB 2279 Failed    NDFA Opposed 

SB 2279 would have added sexual orientation and gender identity (SOGI) to the Century Code discrimination criteria, such as race, color, sex, age, etc.  It would have 
elevated SOGI as a protected class, granting special status and privilege to some at the expense of freedom for all. 

NDFA Comments: NDFA believes North Dakota is a place of diverse and tolerant people, and we support treating all with dignity and respect.  This bill, which   
included vague language such as “perceived” and “self-identify,”  would have been all but impossible to enforce and been a source of endless potential litigation. The  
religious exemptions were wholly inadequate. 

SB 2151 Passed   NDFA Opposed 

SB 2151 will use state funds coming through the Commerce Department budget to fund Pre-K/Early Childhood Education. If schools, public or private, can demonstrate 
they meet the criteria established by the Department of Public Instruction to offer Pre-K education, reimbursement would be made to the school by a voucher system. 

NDFA Comments: NDFA supports full parental choice in educating their 3-4 year-old children.  We believe government tax incentives should be to enable a parent 
to remain in the home, not entice them to leave the home and their 3-4 year-old children. 

SB 2107 Passed   NDFA Supported 

SB 2107, titled the Uniform Act on Prevention and Remedies for Human Trafficking, was the central bill dealing with the state’s policy outlining how it intends to curb  
human trafficking.  It contains sections dealing with three areas NDFA supports:  raising the level of awareness of and disseminating information, providing enforcement, 
and providing safe harbor for victims. 

HB 1461 Failed    NDFA Supported 

HB 1461, commonly known as the “Common Core” legislation, would have removed North Dakota from the Smarted Balance Consortium and other Common Core  
curriculum and assessment provisions. 

NDFA Comments: NDFA supports parental participation and involvement in the education of their children, supports local school board control of public school 
education, and does not support a federal, top-down approach to educating our students.  Local school boards should be working with parents and teachers to develop 
the standards and assessments.  NDFA does not believe Common Core reflects our position on education. 

HB 1254 Failed    NDFA Supported 

HB 1254 would have provided an individual income tax deduction for qualified educational expenses. 

NDFA Comments: NDFA supports allowing income tax deductions for educational expenses for parents sending their children to non-public schools. 

HB 1425 Failed    NDFA Opposed 

HB 1425 would have changed the compulsory age for public school attendance from 7 years of age to 6 years of age. 

NDFA Comments: NDFA supports parental discretion regarding compulsory school attendance.  Reducing that age to 6 years of age would 
compromise that parental discretion. 
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R  Republican      D  Democrat      +  Voted Yea      -  Voted Nay      A  Absent          Vote aligned with NDFA          Vote did not align with NDFA 
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  District  District SOGI Pre-K Trafficking Ed. Tax Credit Percentage 

Senator Number City SB 2279 SB 2151 SB 2107 HB 1254 2015 

Bowman, Bill - R 39 Bowman - - + + 100% 

Carlisle, Ron - R 30 Bismarck - - + + 100% 

Hogue, David - R 38 Minot - - + + 100% 

Kilzer, Ralph - R 47 Bismarck - - + + 100% 

Klein, Jerry - R 14 Fessenden - - + + 100% 

Larsen, Oley - R 3 Minot - - + + 100% 

Lee, Gary - R 22 Casselton - - + + 100% 

Wanzek, Terry - R 29 Jamestown - - + + 100% 

Armstrong, Kelly - R 36 Dickinson - + + + 75% 

Bekkedahl, Brad - R 1 Williston + - + + 75% 

Burckhard, Randall - R 5 Minot - + + + 75% 

Casper, Jonathan - R 27 Fargo - + + + 75% 

Cook, Dwight - R 34 Mandan - + + + 75% 

Dever, Dick - R 32 Bismarck + - + + 75% 

Erbele, Robert - R 28 Lehr - + + + 75% 

Laffen, Lonnie - R 43 Grand Forks + - + + 75% 

Luick, Larry - R 25 Fairmount - + + + 75% 

Miller, Joe - R 10 Park River - + + + 75% 

Poolman, Nicole - R 7 Bismarck - + + + 75% 

Schaible, Donald - R 31 Mott - - + - 75% 

Unruh, Jessica - R 33 Beulah - + + + 75% 

Anderson, Howard - R 8 Turtle Lake - + + - 50% 

Campbell, Tom - R 19 Grafton - A A - 50% 



R  Republican      D  Democrat      +  Voted Yea      -  Voted Nay       A  Absent          Vote aligned with NDFA          Vote did not align with NDFA 

2 

  District  District SOGI Pre-K Trafficking Ed. Tax Credit Percentage 

Senator Number City SB 2279 SB 2151 SB 2107 HB 1254 2015 

Davison, Kyle - R 41 Fargo + + + + 50% 

Krebsbach, Karen - R 40 Minot + - + - 50% 

O'Connell, David - D 6 Lansford + - + - 50% 

Rust, David - R 2 Tioga - + + - 50% 

Sorvaag, Ronald - R 45 Fargo + + + + 50% 

Wardner, Rich - R 37 Dickinson - + + - 50% 

Warner, John - D 4 Ryder + + + A 33% 

Axness, Tyler - D 16 Fargo + + + - 25% 

Dotzenrod, Jim - D 26 Wyndmere + + + - 25% 

Flakoll, Tim - R 44 Fargo + + + - 25% 

Grabinger, John - D 12 Jamestown + + + - 25% 

Heckaman, Joan - D 23 New Rockford + + + - 25% 

Holmberg, Ray - R 17 Grand Forks + + + - 25% 

Lee, Judy - R 13 West Fargo + + + - 25% 

Marcellais, Richard - D 9 Belcourt + + + - 25% 

Mathern, Tim - D 11 Fargo + + + - 25% 

Murphy, Philip - D 20 Portland + + + - 25% 

Nelson, Carolyn - D 21 Fargo + + + - 25% 

Oban, Erin - D 35 Bismarck + + + - 25% 

Oehlke, Dave - R 15 Devils Lake + + + - 25% 

Robinson, Larry - D 24 Valley City + + + - 25% 

Schneider, Mac - D 42 Grand Forks + + + - 25% 

Sinner, George - D 46 Fargo + + + - 25% 

Triplett, Connie - D 18 Grand Forks + + + - 25% 



R  Republican      D  Democrat      +  Voted Yea      -  Voted Nay      A  Absent           Vote aligned with NDFA          Vote did not align with NDFA 
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  District  District SOGI Pre-K Trafficking  Common Core Ed. Tax Credit Attendance Percentage 

Representative Number City SB 2279 SB 2151 SB 2107 HB 1461 HB 1254 HB 1425 2015 

Anderson, Bert - R 2 Crosby - - + + + - 100% 

Becker, Rich S - R 43 Grand Forks - - + + + - 100% 

Belter, Wesley - R 22 Fargo - - + + + - 100% 

Brabandt, Roger - R 5 Minot - - + + + - 100% 

Carlson, Al - R 41 Fargo - - + + + - 100% 

Damschen, Chuck - R 10 Hampden - - + + + - 100% 

Delzer, Jeff - R 8 Underwood - - + + + - 100% 

Devlin, Bill - R 23 Finley - - + + + - 100% 

Froseth, Glen - R 4 Kenmare - - + + + - 100% 

Headland, Craig - R 29 Montpelier - - + + + - 100% 

Kading, Tom - R 45 Fargo - - + + + - 100% 

Karls, Karen - R 35 Bismarck - - + + + - 100% 

Kempenich, Keith - R 39 Bowman - - + + + - 100% 

Kiefert, Dwight - R 24 Valley City - - + + + - 100% 

Klein, Matthew - R 40 Minot - - + + + - 100% 

Koppelman, Ben - R 16 West Fargo - - + + + - 100% 

Koppelman, Kim - R 13 West Fargo - - + + + - 100% 

Kreidt, Gary - R 33 New Salem - - + + + - 100% 

Laning, Vernon - R 8 Bismarck - - + + + - 100% 

Louser, Scott - R 5 Minot - - + + + - 100% 

Meier, Lisa - R 32 Bismarck - - + + + - 100% 

Olson, Christopher - R 13 West Fargo - - + + + - 100% 

Paur, Gary - R 19 Gilby - - + + + - 100% 



R  Republican      D  Democrat      +  Voted Yea      -  Voted Nay      A  Absent           Vote aligned with NDFA          Vote did not align with NDFA 
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  District  District SOGI Pre-K Trafficking  Common Core Ed. Tax Credit Attendance Percentage 

Representative Number City SB 2279 SB 2151 SB 2107 HB 1461 HB 1254 HB 1425 2015 

Rohr, Karen - R 31 Mandan - - + + + - 100% 

Ruby, Dan - R 38 Minot - - + + + - 100% 

Schatz, Mike - R 36 New England - - + + + - 100% 

Seibel, Jay - R 33 Beulah - - + + + - 100% 

Skarphol, Robert - R 2 Tioga - - + + + - 100% 

Sukut, Gary - R 1 Williston - - + + + - 100% 

Toman, Nathan - R 34 Mandan - - + + + - 100% 

Trottier, Wayne - R 19 Northwood - - + + + - 100% 

Vigesaa, Don - R 23 Cooperstown - - + + + - 100% 

Anderson, Dick - R 6 Willow City - - + - + - 83% 

Becker, Rick C - R 7 Bismarck + - + + + - 83% 

Bellew, Larry - R 38 Minot - - + - + - 83% 

Boehning, Randy - R 27 Fargo - + + + + - 83% 

Dosch, Mark - R 32 Bismarck - + + + + - 83% 

Hatlestad, Patrick - R 1 Williston - - + - + - 83% 

Kasper, Jim - R 46 Fargo - + + + + - 83% 

Looysen, Alex - R 12 Jamestown - + + + + - 83% 

Owens, Mark - R 17 Grand Forks - - + - + - 83% 

Pollert, Chet - R 29 Carrington - - + - + - 83% 

Porter, Todd - R 34 Mandan - + + + + - 83% 

Schmidt, Jim - R 31 Huff - - + - + - 83% 

Steiner, Vicky - R 37 Dickinson - + + + + - 83% 

Streyle, Roscoe - R 3 Minot - + + + + - 83% 

Weisz, Robin - R 14 Hurdsfield - - + + - - 83% 



R  Republican      D  Democrat      +  Voted Yea      -  Voted Nay       A  Absent          Vote aligned with NDFA          Vote did not align with NDFA 
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  District  District SOGI Pre-K Trafficking  Common Core Ed. Tax Credit Attendance Percentage 

Representative Number City SB 2279 SB 2151 SB 2107 HB 1461 HB 1254 HB 1425 2015 

Monson, David - R 10 Osnabrock A + + + + - 80% 

Nelson, Jon - R 14 Rugby - + + A + - 80% 

Brandenburg, Mike - R 28 Edgeley A + + A + A 67% 

Dockter, Jason - R 7 Bismarck - + + - + - 67% 

Fehr, Alan - R 36 Dickinson + - + - + - 67% 

Klemin, Lawrence - R 47 Bismarck - + + - + - 67% 

Kretschmar, William - R 28 Venturia - + + - + - 67% 

Larson, Diane - R 30 Bismarck - + + - + - 67% 

Lefor, Mike - R 37 Dickinson - + + - + - 67% 

Nathe, Mike - R 30 Bismarck - + + - + - 67% 

Silbernagel, Peter - R 22 Casselton - + + - + - 67% 

Thoreson, Blair - R 44 Fargo + + + + + - 67% 

Beadle, Thomas - R 27 Fargo + + + - + - 50% 

Hofstad, Curt - R 15 Devils Lake - + + - - - 50% 

Johnson, Dennis - R 15 Devils Lake - + + - - - 50% 

Johnson, Mary - R 45 Fargo + + + - + - 50% 

Maragos, Andrew - R 3 Minot + + + - + - 50% 

Martinson, Bob - R 35 Bismarck + + + - + - 50% 

Sanford, Mark - R 17 Grand Forks + + + - + - 50% 

Schreiber Beck, Cynthia - R 25 Wahpeton + + + - + - 50% 

Zubke, Denton - R 39 Watford City + + + - + - 50% 

Hunskor, Bob - D 6 Newburg + + + - - - 33% 

Kelsh, Jerry - D 26 Fullerton + + + - - - 33% 

Mitskog, Alisa - D 25 Wahpeton + + + - + + 33% 



R  Republican    D  Democrat     +  Voted Yea        -  Voted Nay       A  Absent          Vote aligned with NDFA           Vote did not align with NDFA 

1Absent due to health concerns 
6 

  District  District SOGI Pre-K Trafficking  Common Core Ed. Tax Credit Attendance Percentage 

Representative Number City SB 2279 SB 2151 SB 2107 HB 1461 HB 1254 HB 1425 2015 

Muscha, Naomi - D 24 Enderlin + + + - + + 33% 

Schneider, Mary - D 21 Fargo + + + - + + 33% 

Strinden, Marie - D 18 Grand Forks + + + - + + 33% 

Boe, Tracy - D 9 Mylo + + + A - A 25% 

Glassheim, Eliot - D 18 Grand Forks + A + - - + 20% 

Keiser, George - R 47 Bismarck + + + - - A 20% 

Nelson, Marvin - D 9 Rolla + + + A - + 20% 

Oversen, Kylie - D 42 Grand Forks + A + - - + 20% 

Amerman, Bill - D 26 Forman + + + - - + 17% 

Anderson, Pamela - D 41 Fargo + + + - - + 17% 

Boschee, Joshua - D 44 Fargo + + + - - + 17% 

Delmore, Lois - D 43 Grand Forks + + + - - + 17% 

Guggisberg, Ron - D 11 Fargo + + + - - + 17% 

Haak, Jessica - D 12 Jamestown + + + - - + 17% 

Hanson, Ben - D 16 West Fargo + + + - - + 17% 

Hawken, Kathy - R 46 Fargo + + + - - + 17% 

Hogan, Kathy - D 21 Fargo + + + - - + 17% 

Holman, Richard - D 20 Mayville + + + - - + 17% 

Mock, Corey - D 42 Grand Forks + + + - - + 17% 

Mooney, Gail - D 20 Cummings + + + - - + 17% 

Onstad, Kenton - D 4 Parshall + + + - - + 17% 

Wallman, Kris - D 11 Fargo + + + - - + 17% 

Frantsvog, Robert - R1 40 Minot A A A A A A N/A 



Key: R  Republican      D  Democrat      *Totals are from sessions in House. 
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  District  District Percentage 

Senator Number City 2015 2013 2011 Avg 

Carlisle, Ron - R 30 Bismarck 100% 100% N/A 100% 

Hogue, David - R 38 Minot 100% 100% 100% 100% 

Kilzer, Ralph - R 47 Bismarck 100% 100% 100% 100% 

Klein, Jerry - R 14 Fessenden 100% 100% 100% 100% 

Larsen, Oley - R 3 Minot 100% 100% 100% 100% 

Lee, Gary - R 22 Casselton 100% 100% 100% 100% 

Wanzek, Terry - R 29 Jamestown 100% 100% 100% 100% 

Bowman, Bill - R 39 Bowman 100% 89% 100% 96% 

Dever, Dick - R 32 Bismarck 75% 100% 100% 92% 

Erbele, Robert - R 28 Lehr 75% 100% 100% 92% 

Luick, Larry - R 25 Fairmount 75% 100% 100% 92% 

Miller, Joe - R 10 Park River 75% 100% 100% 92% 

Burckhard, Randall - R 5 Minot 75% 100% 89% 88% 

Cook, Dwight - R 34 Mandan 75% 89% 100% 88% 

Schaible, Donald - R 31 Mott 75% 89% 100% 88% 

Unruh, Jessica - R 33 Beulah 75% 100% N/A 88% 

Laffen, Lonnie - R 43 Grand Forks 75% 89% 89% 84% 

Wardner, Rich - R 37 Dickinson 50% 100% 100% 83% 

Rust, David - R 2 Tioga 50% 100*% 86*% 79% 

Armstrong, Kelly - R 36 Dickinson 75% 78% N/A 77% 

Poolman, Nicole - R 7 Bismarck 75% 78% N/A 77% 

Sorvaag, Ronald - R 45 Fargo 50% 78% 100% 76% 

Bekkedahl, Brad - R 1 Williston 75% N/A N/A 75% 



Key: R  Republican      D  Democrat       
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  District  District Percentage 

Senator Number City 2015 2013 2011 Avg 

Campbell, Tom - R 19 Grafton 50% 100% N/A 75% 

Casper, Jonathan - R 27 Fargo 75% N/A N/A 75% 

O'Connell, David - D 6 Lansford 50% 67% 89% 69% 

Mathern, Tim - D 11 Fargo 25% 56% 78% 53% 

Dotzenrod, Jim - D 26 Wyndmere 25% 33% 100% 53% 

Davison, Kyle - R 41 Fargo 50% N/A N/A 50% 

Flakoll, Tim - R 44 Fargo 25% 29% 89% 48% 

Robinson, Larry - D 24 Valley City 25% 43% 75% 48% 

Krebsbach, Karen - R 40 Minot 50% 11% 78% 46% 

Oehlke, Dave - R 15 Devils Lake 25% 33% 67% 42% 

Warner, John - D 4 Ryder 33% 11% 78% 41% 

Holmberg, Ray - R 17 Grand Forks 25% 14% 78% 39% 

Heckaman, Joan - D 23 New Rockford 25% 11% 78% 38% 

Anderson, Howard - R 8 Turtle Lake 50% 22% N/A 36% 

Lee, Judy - R 13 West Fargo 25% 11% 56% 31% 

Murphy, Philip - D 20 Portland 25% 11% 56% 31% 

Schneider, Mac - D 42 Grand Forks 25% 11% 56% 31% 

Marcellais, Richard - D 9 Belcourt 25% 11% 44% 27% 

Nelson, Carolyn - D 21 Fargo 25% 11% 44% 27% 

Oban, Erin - D 35 Bismarck 25% N/A N/A 25% 

Triplett, Connie - D 18 Grand Forks 25% 14% 33% 24% 

Axness, Tyler - D 16 Fargo 25% 22% N/A 24% 

Grabinger, John - D 12 Jamestown 25% 22% N/A 24% 

Sinner, George - D 46 Fargo 25% 11% N/A 18% 
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  District  District Percentage 

Representative Number City 2015 2013 2011 Avg 

Anderson, Bert - R 2 Crosby 100% N/A N/A 100% 

Becker, Rich S - R 43 Grand Forks 100% N/A N/A 100% 

Belter, Wesley - R 22 Fargo 100% 100% 100% 100% 

Carlson, Al - R 41 Fargo 100% 100% 100% 100% 

Damschen, Chuck - R 10 Hampden 100% 100% 100% 100% 

Kading, Tom - R 45 Fargo 100% N/A N/A 100% 

Karls, Karen - R 35 Bismarck 100% 100% 100% 100% 

Kempenich, Keith - R 39 Bowman 100% 100% 100% 100% 

Koppelman, Ben - R 16 West Fargo 100% 100% N/A 100% 

Koppelman, Kim - R 13 West Fargo 100% 100% 100% 100% 

Laning, Vernon - R 8 Bismarck 100% 100% N/A 100% 

Meier, Lisa - R 32 Bismarck 100% 100% 100% 100% 

Olson, Christopher - R 13 West Fargo 100% N/A N/A 100% 

Paur, Gary - R 19 Gilby 100% 100% 100% 100% 

Rohr, Karen - R 31 Mandan 100% 100% 100% 100% 

Ruby, Dan - R 38 Minot 100% 100% 100% 100% 

Schatz, Mike - R 36 New England 100% 100% 100% 100% 

Seibel, Jay - R 33 Beulah 100% N/A N/A 100% 

Skarphol, Robert - R 2 Tioga 100% 100% 100% 100% 

Toman, Nathan - R 34 Mandan 100% 100% N/A 100% 

Vigesaa, Don - R 23 Cooperstown 100% 100% 100% 100% 

Brabandt, Roger - R 5 Minot 100% 90% 100% 97% 

Delzer, Jeff - R 8 Underwood 100% 100% 86% 95% 

Key: R  Republican      D  Democrat       
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  District  District Percentage 

Representative Number City 2015 2013 2011 Avg 

Headland, Craig - R 29 Montpelier 100% 100% 86% 95% 

Klein, Matthew - R 40 Minot 100% 100% 86% 95% 

Kiefert, Dwight - R 24 Valley City 100% 90% N/A 95% 

Bellew, Larry - R 38 Minot 83% 100% 100% 94% 

Kasper, Jim - R 46 Fargo 83% 100% 100% 94% 

Porter, Todd - R 34 Mandan 83% 100% 100% 94% 

Trottier, Wayne - R 19 Northwood 100% 100% 83% 94% 

Devlin, Bill - R 23 Finley 100% 80% 100% 93% 

Kreidt, Gary - R 33 New Salem 100% 80% 100% 93% 

Looysen, Alex - R 12 Jamestown 83% 100% N/A 92% 

Weisz, Robin - R 14 Hurdsfield 83% 90% 100% 91% 

Louser, Scott - R 5 Minot 100% 80% N/A 90% 

Dosch, Mark - R 32 Bismarck 83% 100% 86% 90% 

Steiner, Vicky - R 37 Dickinson 83% 100% 86% 90% 

Froseth, Glen - R 4 Kenmare 100% 80% 86% 89% 

Frantsvog, Robert - R 40 Minot N/A1 90% 86% 88% 

Schmidt, Jim - R 31 Huff 83% 80% 100% 88% 

Brandenburg, Mike - R 28 Edgeley 67% 90% 100% 86% 

Larson, Diane - R 30 Bismarck 67% 100% N/A 83% 

Silbernagel, Peter - R 22 Casselton 67% 100% N/A 83% 

Monson, David - R 10 Osnabrock 80% 70% 100% 83% 

Pollert, Chet - R 29 Carrington 83% 80% 86% 83% 

Thoreson, Blair - R 44 Fargo 67% 80% 100% 82% 

Owens, Mark - R 17 Grand Forks 83% 60% 100% 81% 

Key: R  Republican      D  Democrat      1Absent due to health concerns 
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  District  District Percentage 

Representative Number City 2015 2013 2011 Avg 

Nathe, Mike - R 30 Bismarck 67% 90% 86% 81% 

Kretschmar, William - R 28 Venturia 67% 89% 86% 81% 

Klemin, Lawrence - R 47 Bismarck 67% 70% 100% 79% 

Dockter, Jason - R 7 Bismarck 67% 90% N/A 78% 

Fehr, Alan - R 36 Dickinson 67% 88% N/A 77% 

Boehning, Randy - R 27 Fargo 83% 60% 86% 76% 

Hofstad, Curt - R 15 Devils Lake 50% 90% 86% 75% 

Johnson, Dennis - R 15 Devils Lake 50% 90% 86% 75% 

Streyle, Roscoe - R 3 Minot 83% 70% 71% 75% 

Anderson, Dick - R 6 Willow City 83% 50% 86% 73% 

Hunskor, Bob - D 6 Newburg 33% 80% 100% 71% 

Lefor, Mike - R 37 Dickinson 67% N/A N/A 67% 

Hatlestad, Patrick - R 1 Williston 83% 30% 86% 66% 

Sukut, Gary - R 1 Williston 100% 0% 86% 62% 

Nelson, Marvin - D 9 Rolla 20% 60% 100% 60% 

Muscha, Naomi - D 24 Enderlin 33% 80% N/A 57% 

Nelson, Jon - R 14 Rugby 80% 30% N/A 55% 

Kelsh, Jerry - D 26 Fullerton 33% 60% 71% 55% 

Sanford, Mark - R 17 Grand Forks 50% 40% 67% 52% 

Becker, Rick C - R 7 Bismarck 83% 20% N/A 52% 

Boe, Tracy - D 9 Mylo 25% 57% 71% 51% 

Johnson, Mary - R 45 Fargo 50% N/A N/A 50% 

Schreiber Beck, Cynthia - R 25 Wahpeton 50% N/A N/A 50% 

Zubke, Denton - R 39 Watford City 50% N/A N/A 50% 

Key: R  Republican      D  Democrat       
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  District  District Percentage 

Representative Number City 2015 2013 2011 Avg 

Maragos, Andrew - R 3 Minot 50% 0% 71% 40% 

Martinson, Bob - R 35 Bismarck 50% 30% N/A 40% 

Beadle, Thomas - R 27 Fargo 50% 10% 57% 39% 

Hawken, Kathy - R 46 Fargo 17% 17% 71% 35% 

Mitskog, Alisa - D 25 Wahpeton 33% N/A N/A 33% 

Schneider, Mary - D 21 Fargo 33% N/A N/A 33% 

Hogan, Kathy - D 21 Fargo 17% 20% 57% 31% 

Amerman, Bill - D 26 Forman 17% 22% 50% 30% 

Keiser, George - R 47 Bismarck 20% 0% 67% 29% 

Guggisberg, Ron - D 11 Fargo 17% 0% 57% 25% 

Mock, Corey - D 42 Grand Forks 17% 0% 57% 25% 

Glassheim, Eliot - D 18 Grand Forks 20% 20% 29% 23% 

Holman, Richard - D 20 Mayville 17% 20% 29% 22% 

Strinden, Marie - D 18 Grand Forks 33% 10% N/A 22% 

Onstad, Kenton - D 4 Parshall 17% 30% 14% 20% 

Haak, Jessica - D 12 Jamestown 17% 20% N/A 18% 

Anderson, Pamela - D 41 Fargo 17% N/A N/A 17% 

Wallman, Kris - D 11 Fargo 17% N/A N/A 17% 

Hanson, Ben - D 16 West Fargo 17% 10% N/A 13% 

Mooney, Gail - D 20 Cummings 17% 10% N/A 13% 

Delmore, Lois - D 43 Grand Forks 17% 0% 17% 11% 

Oversen, Kylie - D 42 Grand Forks 20% 0% N/A 10% 

Boschee, Joshua - D 44 Fargo 17% 0% N/A 8% 

Key: R  Republican      D  Democrat 


